## **COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19**

## **BY-LAW NO. 1572**

A By-law of the County of St. Paul No. 19 in the Province of Alberta for the purpose of amending the County of St. Paul Intermunicipal Development Plan.
WHEREAS, the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, as amended authorized two or more municipalities to adopt an Intermunicipal Development Plan; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , the Council of the County of St. Paul deems it desirable to amend the Intermunicipal Development Plan of the County of St. Paul No. 19.
WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, as amended ("the Act") allows Municipal Council to amend the Intermunicipal Development Plan;
<b>NOW THEREFORE</b> the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19, duly assembled, enacts as follows:
<ol> <li>The Intermunicipal Development Plan of the County of St. Paul No. 19, Bylaw No. 1563, is hereby amended as follows:</li> </ol>
Rezone PSE 17-58-9-W4 from Urban Reserve to Country Residential
See Map Attached.
Read a first time in Council this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of April, A.D. 2011.
Advertised the 26 <sup>th</sup> day of April, A.D. 2011, and the 3 <sup>rd</sup> day of May, A.D. 2011 in
the Paul Journal.
Read a second time in Council this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of May, A.D. 2011.
Read a third time in Council this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of May, A.D. 2011 and duly passed this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of May, A.D. 2011.

(Original signed by CAO S. Kitz)

Chief Administrative Officer

(Original signed by Reeve S. Upham)

Reeve

Page 2

